and interfund and intra-entity transfers.

Q. Memorandum Only — Total Columns
Total columns on the general-purpose financial
statements are captioned “Memorandum Only” be-
cause they do not represent consolidated financial
information and are presented only to facilitate fi-
nancial analysis.  Data in these columns do not pre-
sent financial position, results of operations, or cash
flows in conformity with generally accepted ac-
counting principles.  Neither are such data compara-
ble to a consolidation.  Interfund eliminations have
not been made in the aggregation of this data.

NOTE 2   RESTATEMENTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND STANDARDS

A.  Restatements
Certain restatements of fund balances/retained earning balances, as of June 30, 1999, (December 31, 1998 for the
State Highway Patrol Retirement System) are summarized for the primary government as follows.

Restatements of Beginning Balance

July 1, 1999
 (dollars in thousands)

Fund

Fund Balance/
Retained Earnings

as Previously
Reported,

June 30, 1999

Increase/
(Decrease)

for Restatement

Fund Balance/

Retained Earnings
as Restated,
July 1, 1999

Special Revenue Fund:
Human Services .....  $   174,486  $  86,387   $   260,873
Education.....  789,841  (15,215)  774,626
All Other Special Revenue Funds.....  2,311,357  -  2,311,357

Total Special Revenue Fund .....  $3,275,684  $  71,172  $3,346,856
(Continued)

STATE OF OHIO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2000

 46

NOTE 2   RESTATEMENTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND STANDARDS
(Continued)

Fund

Fund Balance/
Retained Earnings

as Previously
Reported,

June 30, 1999

Increase/
(Decrease)

for Restatement

Fund Balance/

Retained Earnings
as Restated,
July 1, 1999

Enterprise Fund:
Tuition Trust Authority.....  $   110,497  $   (2,192)  $   108,305
All Other Enterprise Funds.....  5,470,364  -   5,470,364

Total Enterprise Fund.....  $5,580,861  $   (2,192)  $5,578,669

Internal Service Fund:
Ohio Penal Industries.....  $   41,925  $   756  $   42,681
All Other Internal Service Funds .....  57,895  -   57,895

Total Internal Service Fund .....  $   99,820  $   756  $   100,576

Trust and Agency Funds:
State Highway Patrol Retirement System

Pension Trust ..... 
$   600,099

$   1,750
$   601,849

All Other Trust and Agency Funds.....  7,975,713  -   7,975,713
Total Trust and Agency Funds .....  $8,575,812  $   1,750  $8,577,562

The Special Revenue Fund reports a $71.2 million
net increase in opening fund balance to reflect:

• a correction in the calculation of the
intergovernmental receivable reported
for the federal Food Stamp, Child Sup-
port, and Social Services Block Grant
programs in the Human Services
Special Revenue Fund, resulting in an
increase in the receivable balance in the
amount of $86.4 million.

• a $15.2 million decrease in the public

school building loans receivable bal-
ance reported in the Education Special
Revenue Fund for loans that had been
cancelled in prior years.

For the Enterprise Fund, the $2.2 million decrease in